disease shall be presumed to have been contracted therein within 12 months previous to the date of disablement.

Approved April 29, 1957.

## CHAPTER 835-S. F. No. 1545

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the juvenile delinquency and adult crime commission established by Laws 1955, Chapter 789, and authorizing this commission to make further studies, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Interim commission, juvenile delinquency and adult crime. The commission established by Laws 1955, Chapter 789, is hereby authorized to continue the studies authorized by Chapter 789. The study includes but is not limited to the following:

(a) the juvenile court code

(b) the laws concerning the juvenile traffic offender and their administration

(c) foster homes for delinquent children

(d) detention of children pending disposition by court

(e) the adequacy of state and county institutional facilities for handling increasing numbers of delinquent children incidental to the great expansion in the total teenage population

(f) revision and recodification of the criminal laws of the state, substantive and procedural

(g) sex offender laws and their administration

 $(\bar{h})$  integration and modernization of the adult correctional system.

Sec. 2. Advisory committee. The commission is authorized to appoint advisory committees to give assistance, consultation and advice on matters relating to the study directed by this act. The size and number of such committees are left to the discretion of the commission. Members of the advisory committees shall serve without compensation. The commission shall use the available facilities and personnel of the Legislative Research Committee unless the commission by res-

834]

olution determines a special need or reason exists for the use of other facilities or personnel. Reimbursement for expenses incurred shall be made pursuant to the rules governing state employees.

Sec. 3. **Report.** The commission shall report its findings and recommendations to the 1959 session of the legislature.

Sec. 4. Expenses. Members of the commission and the advisory committees provided for in section 2, shall be reimbursed for expenses incurred in the performance of commission duties, within the limit of the appropriation provided. The commission is authorized to adopt rules and regulations for the conduct of its business, to purchase stationery and supplies and to employ an executive secretary, a reporter for the revision of the criminal laws, clerical assistance and such experts and assistants as it considers necessary for carrying out the provisions of this act, and to prescribe their duties.

Sec. 5. Appropriation. The sum of \$30,000 is hereby appropriated from moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the commission for the purposes enumerated in this act.

Approved April 29, 1957.

## CHAPTER 836-S. F. No. 1684

## [Not Coded]

An act legalizing and validating certain deeds executed by officials of school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validating certain deeds executed by officials of school districts. All deeds of real property heretofore made by the proper officials of any school district conveying real property within this state belonging to such school district which were recorded prior to January 1, 1922, in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the real property conveyed is situated, and the record thereof, are hereby legalized, validated and confirmed, notwithstanding that the resolution authorizing the transfer was not recorded in the manner provided by law, or that the records of the school district do not disclose that the conveyance was authorized by the electorate of the school district as provided by law.